
THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HEARST

BY-LA? NO, 91-2021

Being a by-law to approve the water

service and the sanitary sewer service
budgets for the 2021 ?scal year and to

set the water consumption and service
charges and sewage service charges

WHEREAS the Corporation of the Town of Hearst owns, operates, maintains and

rehabilitates municipal infrastructure to supply potable water and sanitary sewage

disposal services to residents of the Municipality, and

WHEREAS the annual budgets for the operation and the capital works of the water

and sanitary sewer infrastructure must be approved at this time in order that water

consumption rates and service charges and sanitary service charges be set for users
at the start of the new ?scal year, and

WHEREASthe water line along the north and south boundaries of Highway 11 East

from the Mattawishkwia bridge in an easterly direction for a distance of 1,382 meters

must be ?nanced in part by the residents and businesses consuming potable water

via this new infrastructure,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED by the Council of the Corporation of the Town of

Hearst that:

1. THAT the Water Budget for the 2021 ?scal year comprising revenues of

$1,209,100 and expenditures of $1,133,100 as set out in Schedule A
appended hereto and forming part of this by-law, be hereby approved.

2. THAT the Water Capital Projects Budget for the 2021 ?scal year totaling

$116,000 as set out in Schedule B appended hereto and forming part of this
by-law, be hereby approved.

3. THAT the Sanitary Sewer Budget for the 2021 ?scal year comprising revenues
of $899,100 and expenditures of $767,000 as set out in Schedule C appended
hereto and forming part of this by-law, be hereby approved.

4. THATthe Sanitary Sewer Capital Projects Budget for the 2021 ?scal year
totaling $146,500 as set out in Schedule D appended hereto and forming part

of this by-law, be hereby approved.

5. THAT the water consumption rate and water service charges as set out in
Schedule E appended hereto and forming part of this by-law, be hereby

approved.

6. THAT THE sewage service charge be set at the rate of seventy-six point seven
percent (76.7%) of the water consumption charge and the water service
charge set out in Schedule E appended hereto and forming part of this by-law,

be hereby approved.

7. THAT the residents and businesses along the north and south boundaries of

Highway 11 East from the Mattawishkwia bridge in an easterly direction on a

distance of 1,382 metres be charged an additional $1.36 per 1000 gallons of

water as set out in Schedule F appended hereto and forming part of this by-

law, until such time as 25% of the share of costs for the installation of the said
water line apportioned to residents and businesses has been paid.

8. THAT the sewage charge be set at the rate of seventy-six point seven percent

(76.7%) of the water consumption and service charges, not including the

additional charge referred to in Clause 7 of this By-law.









oN
.s-_8~

8_....2._
§.&

o._
o8.§._

o8.2_._
o$.%

_._
So?e;

m
§,8_._

.\.2.S3
o8.o2._

om
~._8._

oS.w
8._

m
:o_.a..o

e-m
o.::=

.=
o

zo_So.—
.

oexoi.
£38

o8....$
w

ow
?o

oooe?
w

a..o$
83$

N
SK

S
ooiw

o
23$

Sm
og

=
o_::2.c

:5...
$.55

.53.

com
a

N
38

85a
95.5

oow
w

:
w

axm
w

oood?
93.8

cow
s:

#93
com

a
om

som
xo

=
o_.n~_:oE

<

-
.

oooxo.
ooodm

-
.

m
om

aom
xo

u:::o._.:oZ

8%
:

393
oocem

35.5
83..

o8.~N
89:

Sq:
83:

25....
83

oo:n:8E
m

E
a.m

ham
uu

E
893

=
ouE

.E
.335

2:6
m

ad
8%

33
oo~.:

8%
2.3

S.m
.m

com
a

Sam
83

oo:a:B
:_m

E
a. m

ham
?m

azsm
ooo?m

~:.o$
coho:

33$
com

m
?

:3?
coca?

m
ass.

com
e:

coed?
oS.8_.

035%
=

o_§2_o
E

?m
_.o_§:_.«

.033
.<

.>
>

.0.0

com
a

E
3:

oE
...:

53.3
cone

m
$.2

80.9
SW

3
cone

$a.v~
can

m
ux?

atom
oi

com
m

a
V

2.3
o9..8

E
a. _o

SW
8

m
?dn

So?e
835

coo. _w
w

>
m

.E
.

8
Se

chi:
8o.£

o_o.E
25.2

an:
80.2

25.2
o8.£

em
f

83;
con:

oe?
958:

83
-

83
.

com
S

83
-

83
8m

;
83

.5=
a_=

_um

Se
3

25
w

e
coo

om
o8

-
25

M
:

2:.
8E

.._~m

a=
o=

=
ao.: ._8s>

>

auw
uam

v8oo_.e..m
aow

gm
_E

=
o<

aow
vam

_«.:u<
.9

can
_.=

5o<
3

can
_a5o<

go
gm

.5:
tone:

.=
=

3u<

:8
23

83
38

23
23

33
:3

Son
22

23

..\.R
§

§
..&

FH
O

Q
D

Q
¢H

.H
<

>
>

_~cu

hm
m

?m
H

O
Z

>
>

O
.H

H
IE

m
o

Z
O

:.<
M

O
hm

O
U

H
IE



‘|£_

:E
.-—

-In

.g.

-

Backwashpump VFDautomation phase

2 Installation
Backwash pump VFDautomation phase

3 15,000

SCADAprograming upgrade 5,000

Garage Transformer 4,500

Hight LiftVaccum prime
Tower - Recirculation?ow switch

Water Tower Ladder Fallarrest system
Insulate Water Tower Control and Valve
room

40,000

10,000

4,000

West Street Reconstruction 108,000 89,348

Soda Ash - Feeder and controller
Backwash pump VFDinstallation phase

2
HLVFD automation phase 2
Water Tower inspection
ChemicalHeader PRV replacement
WTP garage transformer replacement

and re—wiring
Natural gas heaters and air exchanger in

low lift
Heating boilers in WTP

VFDs install on 2 HL pumps
Convert valve on Hihg Liftpumps
Cooling system & thermostat high lift

pump #4

VFDcontroller on the backwash pump_
Tractor repair
Assessment of sludge lagoons

HL p?ps rebuilt
Backwashpump at water plant
lab spectrophotometer

40,000 -

15,000

20,000

7,000

10,000
20,000 5,847

6,027

3,000

tractor is broken 3,000 -

High lift/backwashprograming 11,916

Sludge lagoon fence
Automate backwash programming
Autodialer 9,300 8,749

Low lift pump (one per year 3 pumps)

Low Liftpumps (3) at water plant
UV254 TOC and DOC meter 55,000 27,625 1,500 1,978

Rehabilitation of water reservoir 1,648,408 - 1,709,900 I 1,911,100 -

Treated flow meter 12,961 - l
Scada software & computer upgrade 15,840

Alum tank liner replacement 28,262

Replace Alumand soda pump & controller 29,095 4,000 576

Autobleeder at Cl’P 3,118

Raw water ?ow meter

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HEARST
2021 WATER CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET

2017 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2020 2020 2021

Pro'ect Bud et Actual Bud et Actual Bud et Actual Bud et Pro'ected Bu t

35,000

2,500

6,000

10,000 -

20,000 11,548
25,000 14,153

30,000 21,270
7,000 1,540

4,000

18,500 7,999
3,000 1,130

8,000 4,087
80,000 71,830

5,906

85,800 65,115 1,000 653

5,326 2,000 -

Total Capitalexpenditures 1,798,508 208,007 1,721,400 3,207 2,088,600 116,762 254,000 126,923 116,000







—_.i. :-
. . _ . . . . .

:_—__—n.=.—.—
. . . . _

Lagoon Cell 1 A Ceaning, remova

testing 50,000

5th St SPS - Pumps (1&2) repairs 30,000
7,500
7,000

12,000
85,000 245,319
30,000
40,000 40,000
12,000
3,000

10,000 7,373
35,000 7,285

1,000 -

2,000 -

9,000 3,530
2,000 -

1,500 -

25,000 -

6,000 4,318
3,000
6,000 4,305

151,200 162,855

218,212 224,935

THECORPORATIONOF THETOWN OF HEARST

2021 SANITARYSEWERCAPITALPROJECTSBUDGET

2018

Project Budget

5th St SPS - Leaking Check valve
Wyborn SPS - Natural Gas heater and Gas line

Con?ned space inspection camera

West Street reconstruction project

Lagoon headwork study

Upgrade blowers to VFD

Picard SPS - Major mtce

Wyborn PSPpump #2 impeller &wear ring

Diesel SPS - Generator transfer switch

Assessment of sludge lagoon in al cells

Shear gates inspection

Wyborn pump #2 impeller/wear ring

Boat for lagoon maintenance
Replace seal water pump at main station
Replacement of check valves ba ls

Fixwater infiltration at diesel station

?ncan impellers, wear rings and a pull box

Picard station rework #4

Dieselstation elbows #5
Boat #7
Main station generator building roof
Spare lagoon diffusers
Main station screen
Generator at 10th street

Upgrade 10th St. pumping station
Sludge removal CeII#1 at CTP

Total capital projects 378,412

2018
Actual

392,596

2019
Budget

81,500 20,283 181,000 252,692 146,500

2019 2020 2020
Actual Budget Projected Bu ge







..

SCHEDULEF to By-law01-21

Properties subject to an additional water charge for the construction of Highway 11 East waterrnain

House number Rollnumber Property description

16 Luc Street 010-005-26832-0000 PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT29

18 Luc Street 010-005-26833-0000 PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT 30

20 Luc Street 010-005~26834-0000 PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT 31

22 Luc Street 010-005-268350000 PLAN CVLCP12 LEVEL1 UNIT 32

010-005-26836-0000

O10-005-26837-0000

010-O05-26838-0000

010-O05-26839-0000

010-005-26804-0000

010-005-26805-0000

24 Luc Street PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT33

28 LucStreet PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT34

PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT 3530 Luc Street

PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT 36

PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT1

32 Luc Street

1 Denis Street

PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT23 Denis Street

5 Denis Street 010-O05-26806-0000 PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT3

|9Denis Street 010-005-26807-0000 PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT4

11 Denis Street O10-005-26808-0000 PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT5

15 Denis Street 010-005-26810-0000 PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT7

17 Denis Street 010-005-26811-0000 PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT8

21 Denis Street O10-O05-26813-0000 PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT 10

PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT11

PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT 12

010-O05-26814-0000

010-005-26815-0000

23 Denis Street

25 Denis Street

27 Denis Street 010-005-26816-0000 PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT 13

29 Denis Street 010-005-26817-0000 PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT14

31 Denis Street 010-005-26818-0000 PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT15

33 Denis Street O10-005-26819-0000 PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT 16

35 Denis Street 010-005-26820-0000 PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT 17

37 Denis Street 010-005-26821-0000 PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT 18

39 Denis Street 010-O05-26822-0000 PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT19

41 Denis Street O10-005-26823-0000 PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT 20

43 Denis Street 010-O05-26824-0000 PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT 21

45 Denis Street 010-O05-26825-0000 PLANCVLCP12LEVEL1 UNIT 22

Page 2 of


